FILED Electronically CR19-1535Å 2023-03-06 11:07:27 AM Alicia L. Lerud Clerk of the Court LUKE A. BUSBY, ESQ Transaction # 9541641 1 Nevada Bar No. 10319 316 California Ave. Reno, Nevada 89509 775-453-0112 3 luke@lukeandrewbusbyltd.com 4 Attorney for Our Nevada Judges 5 6 7 8 IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN THE STATE OF NEVADA. 9 IN AND FOR WASHOE COUNTY 10 \* \* \* 11 STATE OF NEVADA, 12 Case No.: CR19-1535A and B Plaintiff, 13 VS. Dept. No.: 8 14 STEWART EVANS HANDTE and ROGER HILLYGUS, 15 Defendant. 16 ALEXANDER FALCONI D/B/A OUR NEVADA 17 JUDGES, 18 Plaintiff in Intervention, 19 VS. 20 STEWART EVANS HANDTE, ROGER HILLYGUS, and THE STATE OF NEVADA. 21 Defendants in Intervention. 22 23 STIPULATION AND ORDER TO WITHDRAW MOTION FOR LIMITED 24 INTERVENTION TO PROVIDE ELECTRONIC COVERAGE UNDER SCR 230 AND 25

## **OBJECTION TO MEDIA REQUEST**

27

26

28

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4
2	5
2	6

27

28

COMES NOW, Plaintiff in Intervention ALEXANDER FALCONI D/B/A OUR NEVADA JUDGES, by and through the undersigned counsel, and THE STATE OF NEVADA, by and though the undersigned counsel, and hereby file the following stipulation.

Our Nevada Judges stipulates to withdraw the November 4, 2021 Motion for Limited Intervention without prejudice. The Court has permitted media access since the filing of the motion. The State of Nevada withdraws its objection to the Supreme Court Rule 230 Media Request filed by Our Nevada Judges on February 15, 2023 to record the hearing scheduled in this matter for March 8, 2023. The State of Nevada and Our Nevada Judges have come to terms regarding issues raised in response to the Media Request.

The parties further stipulate that the hearing scheduled for March 7, 2023 to address the forgoing matters be vacated.

## Affirmation

The undersigned does hereby affirm that this Motion filed herein does not contain the social security number of any person.

**DATED** this Friday, March 3, 2023:

By:	Luke Busby
Luke B	usby, Esq. 🕖
316 Ca	lifornia Ave #82
Reno, I	NV 89509
Attorne	y for Our Nevada Judges
	1

y:\_\_\_\_\_ Amos Stege, Esq. Washoe County District Attorney 1 S Sierra St. # 7 Reno, NV 89501 Washoe County District Attorney's Office

**ORDER** The stipulation of the parties above is approved. The hearing scheduled for March 7, 2023 for 1:00 p.m. in this matter is VACATED.<sup>1</sup> IT IS SO ORDERED DATED this March 6, 2023  $^{
m 1}$  From this point forward, the caption will no longer include the additional Plaintiffs/ Defendants in Intervention.